modifications to the MOU: 

I. Section II. PROGRAM GOALS AND OBJECTIVES: Paragraph 3  is deleted 

and replace with the following:   

³In addition, this MOU sets forth the terms and conditions under which DHS/ESA 
shall transfer a total of up to one million four hundred fifty thousand six hundred 
forty-four dollars ($1,450,644.00) in eligible SNAP E&T program expenses to 
DOES as reimbursement for eligible SNAP E&T employment and case 
management serYices proYided.´ 

II.  Section VI. FUNDING PROVISIONS: Subsection A. COST OF SERVICES. 

Paragraphs 1 and 2 are hereby deleted and replaced with the following: 

³1.The total cost for services under this MOU shall not exceed three million four 
hundred ninety-nine thousand one hundred fourteen dollars ($3,499,114.00) in 
allowable expenditures. These costs are based on DOES estimates that they will 
serve approximately 570 participants.  
2.Through the use of federal SNAP E&T funding, DHS/ESA shall reimburse 
DOES for forty percent (40%) of allowable SNAP E&T administrative 
expenditures and fifty percent (50%) of allowable SNAP E&T participant 
reimbursement expenditures, not to exceed one million four hundred fifty 
thousand six hundred forty-four dollars ($1,450,644.00) in total reimbursements. 
Funding for these services shall not exceed forty percent (40%) of the actual cost 
of the services provided, including labor, materials and actual overhead. Funding 
totals are contingent on approval in the FY 2020 DC SNAP E&T State Plan and

[...]

This allows DHS/ESA to expand the 
overall range of services available to SNAP E&T participants and provide them with 
eligible employment and case management services.  

In addition, this MOU sets forth the terms and conditions under which DHS/ESA shall 
transfer a total of up to one million  one  hundred  twenty-five  thousand  three hundred  
seventy-four dollars ($1,125,374.00) in eligible SNAP E&T program expenses to DOES 
as reimbursement for eligible SNAP E&T employment and case management services 
provided.   

III. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DOES 

DOES shall: 

1. Recruit and enroll 570 District residents that are registered and

[...]

applicable federal or District law or regulation, or any ambiguity related thereto, 
then the provisions of the applicable law or regulation shall control. 

VI. FUNDING PROVISIONS 

A. COST OF SERVICES 

1. The total cost for services under this MOU shall not exceed two million six 
hundred eighty-five thousand nine hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($2,685,939.00) in allowable expenditures. These costs are based on DOES 
estimates that they will serve approximately 570 participants.  

2. Through the use of federal SNAP E&T funding, DHS/ESA shall reimburse 
DOES for forty percent (40%) of allowable SNAP E&T administrative 
expenditures and fifty percent (50%) of allowable SNAP E&T participant 
reimbursement expenditures, not to exceed one million one hundred 
twenty-five thousand three hundred seventy-four dollars ($1,125,374.00) in 
total reimbursements. Funding for these services shall not exceed forty 
percent (40%) of the actual cost of the services provided, including labor, 
materials and actual overhead. Funding totals are contingent on approval in 
the FY 2020 DC SNAP E&T State Plan and subsequent modifications by

[...]

programs, activities, services, resources and related property and materials created 
pursuant to this MOU; and 

20. Provide technical assistance to DHS/ESA representatives, as requested. 

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS/ESA 

DHS/ESA shall: 

1. Transfer five hundred forty thousand dollars ($540,000.00) to DOES to cover 
salary and Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) for existing participants along 
with administrative costs: 

i. Specifically, of the five hundred forty thousand dollars ($540,000.00) 
DHS/ESA shall transfer to DOES, five hundred thirty-one thousand three 
hundred twelve dollars and thirty-six cents ($531,312.36) to cover both 
salary and the Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) for a total of 
twenty-two (22) slots for existing L.E.A.P.